

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

Case No. S22G0527

GEORGIA CVS PHARMACY, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

JAMES CARMICHAEL,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

BRIEF OF GEORGIANS FOR LAWSUIT REFORM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF GEORGIA CVS PHARMACY, LLC.

Kyle D. Hawkins (*pro hac vice*)
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 693-8350
kyle@lehotskykeller.com

Adeline Kenerly Lambert
Ga. Bar No. 728051
Drew F. Waldbeser
Ga. Bar. No. 862285
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
3280 Peachtree Road NE
Atlanta, GA 30305
(512) 693-8350
adeline@lehotskykeller.com
drew@lehotskykeller.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Georgians for Lawsuit Reform

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	2
I. The jury verdict apportioning 0% fault to Mr. Carmichael’s shooter and 95% fault to CVS is void.	3
A. The jury verdict, if allowed to stand, undermines Georgia’s legislative policy choice reflected in Georgia’s apportionment statute.	4
B. The Court of Appeals’ efforts to rationalize the jury’s unlawful apportionment fail.	9
C. The Court of Appeals’ alternative holding, based on <i>Alston & Bird, LLP v. Hatcher Management Holdings, LLC</i> , ignores the plain text of the apportionment statute.	13
II. The foreseeability standard should only consider substantially similar crimes on the premises.	16
III. The Court of Appeals’ decision ultimately harms underprivileged communities and Georgia consumers and businesses.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston & Bird, LLP v. Hatcher Mgmt. Holdings, LLC</i> , 312 Ga. 350 (862 S.E.2d 295) (2021).....	3, 4, 13, 14
<i>Am. Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Ct. of Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 578 (1978)	7
<i>Anthony v. Gator Cochran Constr., Inc.</i> , 288 Ga. 79 (702 S.E.2d 139) (2010).....	4
<i>Arnold v. F.J. Hab, Inc.</i> , 745 N.E.2d 912 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	18
<i>Bobo v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 855 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Bunch v. Mathieson Drive Apartments, Inc.</i> , 220 Ga. App. 855 (470 S.E.2d 895) (1996).....	4
<i>Camelot Club Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Afari-Opoku</i> , 340 Ga. App. 618 (798 S.E.2d 241) (2017).....	16
<i>Cho v. Surgery Partners, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 1035 (11th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>CL SNF, LLC v. Fountain</i> , 355 Ga. App. 176 (843 S.E.2d 605) (2020).....	15
<i>Couch v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 291 Ga. 359 (729 S.E.2d 378) (2012).....	5, 6, 8
<i>EEOC v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Erickson v. Curtis Inv. Co.</i> , 447 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. 1989)	17
<i>Georgia CVS Pharmacy, LLC v. Carmichael</i> , 362 Ga. App. 59 (865 S.E.2d 559) (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Goldenberg v. Murphy</i> , 108 U.S. 162 (1883).....	15
<i>Goldstein, Garber & Salama, LLC, v. J.B.</i> , 300 Ga. 840 (797 S.E.2d 87) (2017).....	6
<i>Goldstein, Garber & Salama, LLC v. J.B.</i> , 335 Ga. App. 416 (779 S.E.2d 484) (2015).....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Jordan v. Bosworth</i> , 123 Ga. 879 (51 S.E. 755) (1905).....	15
<i>Knott v. California</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 2d 514 (Ct. App. 1994)	10
<i>Lefmark Mgmt. Co. v. Old</i> , 946 S.W.2d 52 (Tex. 1997).....	16
<i>Martin v. Six Flags Over Georgia II, L.P.</i> , 301 Ga. 323 (801 S.E.2d 24) (2017).....	5, 11
<i>Mayer v. Town of Hampton</i> , 497 A.2d 1206 (N.H. 1985)	10
<i>McReynolds v. Krebs</i> , 290 Ga. 850 (725 S.E.2d 584) (2012).....	6
<i>Med. Ctr. Hosp. Auth. v. Cavender</i> , 331 Ga. App. 469 (771 S.E.2d 153) (2015).....	19
<i>Munroe v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 277 Ga. 861 (596 S.E.2d 604) (2004).....	19
<i>Overground Atlanta, Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 191 Ga. App. 188 (381 S.E.2d 137) (1989).....	6
<i>Pamela B. v. Hayden</i> , 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 147 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Soileau v. Smith True Value and Rental</i> , 144 So. 3d 771 (La. 2013)	15

<i>Stafford v. Church’s Fried Chicken, Inc.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1109 (E.D. Mich. 1986)	20
<i>Sturbridge Partners, Ltd. v. Walker</i> , 267 Ga. 785 (482 S.E.2d 339) (1997).....	17
<i>Veazey v. Elmwood Plantation Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 650 So. 2d 712 (La. 1995)	10
<i>Wallace v. Boys Club of Albany</i> , 211 Ga. App. 534 (439 S.E.2d 746) (1993).....	19
<i>Wesley Chapel Foot & Ankle Ctr., LLC v. Johnson</i> , 286 Ga. App. 881 (650 S.E.2d 387) (2007).....	15
<i>Williams v. Cunningham Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 379 N.W.2d 458 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985).....	22
<i>Zaldivar v. Prickett</i> , 297 Ga. 589 (774 S.E.2d 688) (2015).....	5, 13
Statutes	
OCGA § 51-3-1	18
OCGA § 51-12-33.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Alyssa W. Chamberlin & Lyndsay N. Boggess, <i>Why Disadvantaged Neighborhoods are More Attractive Targets for Burgling than Wealthy Ones</i> , LONDON SCH. OF ECON. AND POL. SCI. (Sept. 26, 2016), http://bit.ly/2dtwZJh	20
Amarica Rafanelli, <i>Pharmacy Closures More Likely to Affect Low- Income, Minority Neighborhoods. Here’s Why</i> , DIRECTRELIEF.ORG (Dec. 22, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Eqtkcb	20
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	15
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	15, 17
Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden, & Ellen M. Bublick, <i>Duty Owed Invitees</i> , The Law of Torts § 276 (2d ed.)	17

Deborah J. La Fetra, *A Moving Target: Property Owners’ Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises*, 28 WHITTIER L. REV. 409 (2006)17

Frederick D. Baker & Denise A. Cole, *Property Owners’ Liability for Criminal Acts on Their Premises: Are There Foreseeable Limits?* WLF CONTEMP. LEGAL NOTES, Nov. 1, 199721, 22

Jessica Dickler, *‘Life is Getting More Expensive by the Day.’ Amid Inflation, 32% of Americans are Struggling to Pay Their Bills*, CNBC (Oct. 10, 2022), <https://cnb.cx/3UVZwLH>.....21

MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY (2020)15

Michelle Smith, *Effects of Liability Cases Are Felt Beyond Business*, ORLANDO POL. OBSERVER (May 30, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3OsGwBV>21

Nathan Solomon, *Crime and Grocery Store Density Using Spatial Statistics in ArcGIS*, VAND. UNIV. YOUNG SCI. J. (May 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3tNZp9a>.....20
